Guthrie County Board of Supervisors

Regular Session

October 17, 2023

The Guthrie County Board of Supervisors met this 17th day of October, 2023, in regular session in the meeting room at the Guthrie County Courthouse in Guthrie Center, Iowa with the following members present: Maggie Armstrong, Mike Dickson, Brian Johnson, Jerome "J.D." Kuster and Steve Smith.

The meeting came to order at 9:00 a.m.

Board recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion to approve consent agenda including the minutes from October 10th, 2023 and Claims for October 4th through October 17, 2023 by Armstrong, seconded by Smith. All Ayes.

No Public Comments

VA and General Relief Administrator, Beth Watson, presented her VA Quarterly report and included her outreach opportunities in surrounding communities. She also attended a Fall School. She is developing a personal care drive for Guthrie County and reported on donations she has already received.

No other business.

Armstrong updated fellow supervisors on technology updating on the county website and the web developers she's been meeting with. Johnson talked on the Region XII meeting he attended.

Board recessed until 9:30.

Motion to open the public hearing by Armstrong, seconded by Smith. All Ayes. At 9:30, the Board held a public hearing regarding the sale of a Grader Shed at 105 Prairie St. in Bayard to the City of Bayard as presented by engineer Josh Sebern. No further comments by the public or Board. Motion to close the public meeting by Dickson, second by Smith. All Ayes.

Board discussed Resolution 24-10, disposal of real property at 105 Prairie St. in Bayard, selling to the City of Bayard for \$1,000. Motion by Kuster, second by Dickson to approve Resolution 24-10. Roll call vote all Ayes.

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time, the Board adjourned at 9:36 a.m. until its regularly scheduled meeting on Tuesday, October 24, 2023. Motion by Kuster, seconded by Smith. Motion carried: Ayes: 5 Nays: 0.

Brian Johnson, Chair Guthrie County Board of Supervisors Attest: Kelli Smith Auditor Clerk